506492100 02/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6538876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAPIK INC.	10/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNTETHER AI CORPORATION	
Street Address:	300 - 134 PETER ST	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5V 2H2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15903754

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:docketing@pckip.comCorrespondent Name:PERRY + CURRIER INC.Address Line 1:1300 YONGE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4T 1X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6744US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	INDRA FERNANDO
SIGNATURE:	/Indra Fernando/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment from Kapik to UNTETHER#page1.tif source=Assignment from Kapik to UNTETHER#page2.tif source=Assignment from Kapik to UNTETHER#page3.tif

PATENT 506492100 REEL: 055178 FRAME: 0399

EXHIBIT 1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by Kapik Inc., a corporation incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") executed on February 15, 2018 among Assignor and Untether AI Corporation, a corporation incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* (the "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and

- (a) irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, free and clear of all liens, pledges, charges, claims, mortgages, security interests, defects of title, pre-emptive rights, vesting limitations, rights of first offer or refusal, community or marital property interests, transfer restrictions of any kind or other encumbrances of any sort, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the patents and/or patent applications set out in Appendix I (the "Patents and Patent Applications"), including without limitation, the right to apply for one or more patents in every country related to the Patents and Patent Applications, the right to claim foreign or domestic priority from the Patents and Patent Applications, the right to receive any patent that may issue from any such applications, and the right to sell, license or otherwise convey the Patents and Patent Applications; and
- (b) sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's rights to bring action and claim damages and any other forms of indemnification from third parties for past infringements or unauthorized use of the Patent and Patent Applications, whether occurring before or on the date of this Agreement in Canada, the United States and everywhere else throughout the world.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 055178 FRAME: 0400

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this 74 dust of 1992 and 1992 ASSIGNOR: KAPIK INC. Bv: Title: STATEMENT OF WITNESS L (No 14 | Mr (o 167) (), whose full post office address is (name of witness) state that I was personally present and did see $N_{G} = N_{G} + i = N_{G}$, who is personally known (name of assignor) to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and sear section in above

(signature of witness)

PATENT REEL: 055178 FRAME: 0401

APPENDIX I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country: **USA**

Application Number: 62/463318

Inventors:

William Martin Snelgrove System and Method for Energy-Efficient Implementation of Neural Title:

Networks

Filing Date: 24-Feb 2017

LEGAL_1:47187241.10 **PATENT** REEL: 055178 FRAME: 0402 RECORDED: 02/08/2021